

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
DA 22-0229

---

SISTER MARY JO McDONALD, LORI MALONEY, FRITZ DAILY, BOB BROWN,  
DOROTHY BRADLEY, VERNON FINLEY, MAE NAN ELLINGSON; AND THE  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MONTANA,

*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, MONTANA SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Montana Second Judicial District Court,  
Butte-Silver Bow County, Cause No. DV-21-120  
The Honorable Peter Ohman, Presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

**[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General  
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
*Solicitor General*  
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
TIMOTHY LONGFIELD  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
david.dewhirst@mt.gov  
christian.corrigan@mt.gov  
timothy.longfield@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
(Additional Counsel listed on next page)

JAMES H. GOETZ  
Goetz, Baldwin & Geddes, P.C.  
35 North Grand  
PO Box 6580  
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580

A. CLIFFORD EDWARDS  
Edwards & Culver  
1648 Poly Drive, Suite 206  
Billings, MT 59102

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and  
Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. HB 325 isn't ripe for review. ....	1
A. There's no "facially unconstitutional" exception to constitutional ripeness.....	1
1. Reichert's constitutional ripeness analysis controls. ....	5
2. HB 325 is not "procedurally flawed". ....	11
II. HB 325 is Constitutional.....	13
A. Article VII, Section 8(1) Controls. ....	13
1. The plain text of Article VII supports Defendant's interpretation.....	14
2. Plaintiffs offer no viable alternative for interpreting Article VII, Section 8(1). ....	16
3. Reichert's analysis of Section 8(1) was incomplete. ....	17
4. The legislative history of Section 8(1) is inconclusive. ....	18
B. HB 325 doesn't alter the structure of the Constitution. ....	20
C. HB 325 doesn't affect Article VII, Section 8(3). ....	22
D. <i>Stare Decisis</i> doesn't foreclose proper constitutional interpretation. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobb v. State</i> , 278 Mont. 307, 924 P.2d 268 (1996) .....	4, 6, 24
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3057 (June 24, 2022) .....	25
<i>Grossman v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 209 Mont. 427, 682 P.2d 1319 (1984) .....	10
<i>Holms v. Bretz</i> , 2021 MT 200, 405 Mont. 186, 492 P.3d 1210 .....	23
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	25
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241 .....	3
<i>Livingstone v. Murray</i> , 137 Mont. 557, 354 P.2d 552 (1960) .....	11
<i>MEA-MFT v. McCulloch</i> , 2012 MT 211, 366 Mont. 266, 291 P.3d 1075 .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Portman v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> , 995 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Reichert v. State</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State ex rel. Mont. Citizens for Pres. of Citizens' Rights v. Waltermire</i> , 224 Mont. 273, 729 P.2d 1283 (1986) .....	4
<i>State ex rel. Mont. Sch. Bd. v. Waltermire</i> , 224 Mont. 296, 729 P.2d 1297 (1986) .....	4, 11
<i>State ex rel. Steen v. Murray</i> , 144 Mont. 61, 394 P.2d 761 (1964) .....	4, 6
<i>State v. Gatts</i> , 279 Mont. 42, 928 P.2d 114 (1996) .....	25
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	25
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	25

### Other Authorities

#### Montana Code Annotated

§ 3-5-302(6)(a)(ii) (1995) .....	4
----------------------------------	---

#### Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 12 .....	11
Art. VII, § 8 .....	14, 17
Art. VII, § 8(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. VII, § 8(2) .....	13, 14
Art. VII, § 8(3) .....	21, 22, 23
Art. VII, § 9.....	14, 20, 22
Art. VII, § 9(1) .....	21
Art. VII, § 9(4) .....	20, 21
